



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARION #2-SEAPORT TRUST )  
U/A/D JUNE 21, 2002, )  
 )  
Defendant Below, ) No. 433, 2017  
Appellant, )  
 )  
v. ) Court below:  
 ) Court of Chancery of the  
TERRAMAR RETAIL CENTERS, LLC, ) State of Delaware  
 ) C.A. No. 12875-VCL  
Plaintiff Below, )  
Appellee. )

**PLAINTIFF BELOW-APPELLEE**  
**TERRAMAR RETAIL CENTERS, LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)  
Lauren Neal Bennett (#5940)  
Coleen W. Hill (#6287)  
1201 N. Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 658-9200

OF COUNSEL:

Richard A. Heller  
PROCOPIO, CORY,  
HARGREAVES &  
SAVITCH LLP  
12544 High Bluff Drive,  
Suite 300  
San Diego, CA 92130  
(760) 444-1774

*Attorneys for Appellee*  
*Terramar Retail Centers, LLC*

January 8, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	III
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    Seaport Village Needs Recapitalization. ....	6
B.    Defendant Purposely Avails Itself of Delaware Law to Recapitalize and Reorganize Seaport Village Through the Formation of Operating. ....	7
C.    The Parties Meaningfully Participated in the Formation of Operating As a Delaware LLC. ....	9
1.    Terramar Participated in the Formation of Operating As a Delaware LLC and Received Just Consideration.....	9
2.    The Trust Participated in the Formation of Operating As a Delaware LLC and Received Just Consideration.....	10
D.    Intervening Litigation Over Operating Arises.....	13
E.    Terramar Invokes its Rights Under the Operating Agreement.....	14
F.    Terramar’s Declaratory Judgment Claim Arises Out of the Operating Agreement Executed in Connection with the Formation of Operating.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT THE TRUST IS SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN DELAWARE WITH RESPECT TO THIS ACTION.....	17

A.	Question Presented.....	17
B.	Scope of Review .....	18
C.	Merits of Argument.....	18
1.	Section 3104 Provides Statutory Authority For Personal Jurisdiction Over the Trust.....	19
a.	Because the Trust Does Not Exist Separately From Cohen, the Trust Meaningfully Participated in the Formation of a Delaware Entity.....	21
b.	Terramar’s Claim Arises From Operating’s Formation. ....	25
2.	Subjecting the Trust To Personal Jurisdiction in Delaware Does Not Violate Due Process. ....	35
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY TOOK JUDICIAL NOTICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DELAWARE RULE OF EVIDENCE 201.....	42
A.	Question Presented.....	42
B.	Scope of Review .....	42
C.	Merits of Argument.....	42
1.	Rule 201 Does Not Requires a Trial Court to Give Notice to a Party Prior to Judicially Noticing Facts.....	42
2.	Vice Chancellor Laster Judicially Noticed Facts in Accordance With Rule 201.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005) .....	18
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005) .....	40
<i>Barks v. Herzberg</i> , 206 A.2d 507 (Del. 1965) .....	43
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	36, 37
<i>Cairns v. Gelmon</i> , 1998 WL 276226 (Del. Ch. May 21, 1998) .....	26, 29
<i>Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Pinkas</i> , 2011 WL 5222796 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2011) .....	29, 33
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	20
<i>EBG Hldgs. LLC v. Vredetzicht’s Gravenhage 109 B.V.</i> , 2008 WL 4057745 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 2008) .....	21, 22, 25
<i>Haisfield v. Cruver</i> , 1994 WL 497868 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 1994) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. England</i> , 11 A.3d 1180 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	26, 29
<i>In re Carlisle Etcetera LLC</i> , 114 A.3d 592 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....	32
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013) .....	20, 35, 36

<i>Lake Treasure Holdings, Ltd. v. Foundry Hill GP LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6184066 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 2013) .....	20
<i>LVI Grp. Invs., LLC v. NCM Grp. Hldgs., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3912632 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2017).....	33, 34
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Vadem, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 1564155 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 62 A.3d 1224 (Del. 2013) .....	19, 26, 29
<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005) .....	42
<i>Papendick v. Bosch</i> , 410 A.2d 148 (Del. 1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presta v. Tepper</i> , 179 Cal. App. 4th 909 (2009) .....	22
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 935 A.2d 258 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	19
<i>Shamrock Hldgs. of Cal., Inc. v. Arenson</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 800 (D. Del. 2006).....	26, 36
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. iPCS, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2737409 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2008) .....	18
<i>Sternberg v. O’Neil</i> , 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988) .....	31
<i>Terramar Retail Ctrs., LLC v. Marion # 2–Seaport Tr. U/A/D/ June 21, 2002</i> , 2017 WL 3575712 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017) .....	2, 34, 48
<i>Tribbitt v. Tribbitt</i> , 963 A.2d 1128 (Del. 2008) .....	43, 44
<i>World–Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	38

**Rules and Statutes**

10 *Del. C.* § 3104 .....*passim*  
Rule 12(b)(2).....1, 16  
Rule 201 .....*passim*  
S. Ct. Rule 8 .....36
